

### ABSTRACT

Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board – Announcement 2018-2019 – Formulating a scheme for Housing and Habitat Development for Urban Poor in Tamil Nadu with World Bank Assistance by Principal Approval - Orders – Issued.

# HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT [SC-1(2)] DEPARTMENT.

G.O.(2D).No.183

Dated:14.11.2019 விகாரி வருடம், ஐப்பசி , 28, திருவள்ளுவா் ஆண்டு, 2050,

Read:

- 1. Government letter No.7474/SC-1(2)/2018-3, dated 02.07.2018.
- 2. From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board, letter No.M1/17305/2018, dated 06.12.2018, 02.04.2019 and 10.09.2019.
- 3. From the Country Director, The World Bank India letter dated 28.01.2019.

= = = = =

#### ORDER:-

During the year 2018-2019 the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister has made an announcement regarding formulation of a policy for Housing and Habitat Development for Urban Poor. The Projects will be implemented with the Financial Assistance of the World Bank.

2. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board has informed that the Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board is the Nodal Agency for formulating Tamil Nadu Housing and Habitat Development policy. The Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board has further informed that Ernst and Young LLP (E&Y) consultant has been engaged by GIZ for preparation of the Tamil Nadu Housing and Habitat policy. Accordingly the consultant has also submitted the Draft Tamil Nadu Housing and Habitat policy to Government. The World Bank in turn has also engaged a consultant for the purpose of examining the said policy for approval.

3. In the circumstances, the Government after careful consideration accord in Principal approval for the formulation of a new policy for Housing

(P.T.O.)

and Habitat Development for the Urban Poor in Tamil Nadu with World Bank Assistance.

4. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board is requested to take necessary follow up action.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

# RAJESH LAKHONI PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

## To

The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board, Chennai –600 005. The Principal Accountant General (A), Chennai-600 018. The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), Chennai-600 018. The Pay and Accounts Officer,(North/East/South), Chennai-600 001/8/15. The Principal Secretary /Commissioner of Treasuries

and Accounts, Chennai-600 015.

### Copy to:-

Office of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai-9 The Resident Audit Officer, O/o the Principal Accountant

General (G&SSA), Chennai-600 009.

The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, Housing and Urban Development Department, Chennai-600 009. The Housing and Urban Development (OP-1/Budget /SC-2) Department, Chennai-600 009. Stock file/Spare Copy.

# //FORWARDED BY ORDER//

m SECTION OFFIC